
LICENSING SUB 
COMMITTEE

________________________________________________

Wednesday, 1 November 2017 at 6.30 p.m.

The Council Chamber, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 
5 Clove Crescent, London, E14 2BG

This meeting is open to the public to attend. 

Contact for further enquiries:
Farhana Zia, Senior Democratic Services Officer
1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, E14 2BG
Tel: 020 7364 0842
E-mail: farhana.zia@towerhamlets.gov.uk
Website: http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee

Scan this code 
for an electronic 
agenda

Page 1



Public Information
Attendance at meetings.
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited 
and offered on a first come first served basis. 

Audio/Visual recording of meetings. 
Should you wish to film the meeting, please contact the Committee Officer shown on the 
agenda front page. 

Mobile telephones
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting. 

Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.     

Bus: Routes: D3, D6, D7, D8, 15, 108, and115 all 
stop near the Town Hall. 
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are 
East India: Head across the bridge and then 
through the complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry 
Place 
Blackwall station: Across the bus station then turn 
right to the back of the Town Hall complex, 
through the gates and archway to the Town Hall. 
Tube: The closest tube stations are Canning 
Town and Canary Wharf 
Car Parking: There is limited visitor pay and 

display parking at the Town Hall (free from 6pm)

If you are viewing this on line:(http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/content_pages/contact_us.aspx) 
Meeting access/special requirements. 
The Town Hall is accessible to people with special needs. There are accessible toilets, lifts 
to venues. Disabled parking bays and an induction loop system for people with hearing 
difficulties are available.  Documents can be made available in large print, Braille or audio 
version. For further information, contact the Officers shown on the front of the agenda 

Fire alarm
If the fire alarm sounds please leave the building immediately by the nearest available fire 
exit without deviating to collect belongings. Fire wardens will direct you to the exits and to 
the fire assembly point. If you are unable to use the stairs, a member of staff will direct you 
to a safe area. The meeting will reconvene if it is safe to do so, otherwise it will stand 
adjourned.
Electronic agendas reports and minutes.
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be 
found on our website from day of publication.  

To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for 
the relevant committee and meeting date. 

Agendas are available at the Town Hall, Libraries, Idea Centres and One 
Stop Shops and on the Mod.Gov, iPad and Android apps.  

QR code for 
smart phone 
users.

Page 2

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
To receive any apologies for absence.

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST (Pages 5 - 
8)

To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting 
Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Monitoring Officer.

2. RULES OF PROCEDURE (Pages 9 - 18)

To note the rules of procedure which are attached for information.

3. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION 

3 .1 Application for Review under Section 53 A of the Licensing Act 2003 (Ali's Food 
and Wine), 497 - 499 Cambridge Heath Road, London E2 9BU (Pages 19 - 40)

Licensing Objectives: 

Representations by: 
 Metropolitan Police

3 .2 Licensing Act 2003 Application for a new Premises Licence for Victoria Park West 
strip of land between Bonner Gate and Gore Gate London E3 5TB (Pages 41 - 112)

Licensing Objectives: 
 Public Nuisance 
 Crime & Disorder 

Representations by: 
 Local Resident(s) 

4. EXTENSION OF DECISION DEADLINE: LICENSING ACT 2003 

The Sub Committee may be requested to extend the decision deadline for applications to be 
considered at forthcoming meetings due to the volume of applications requiring a hearing.  Where 
necessary, details will be provided at the meeting.

5. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

In view of the contents of the remaining items on the agenda the Committee is 
recommended to adopt the following motion:

Page 3



“That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, the press and 
public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting for the consideration of the Section 
Two business on the grounds that it contains information defined as Exempt in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972.”

EXEMPT SECTION (Pink Papers)

The exempt committee papers in the agenda will contain information, which is 
commercially, legally or personally sensitive and should not be divulged to third parties.  If 
you do not wish to retain these papers after the meeting, please hand them to the 
Committee Officer present.

5 .1 Application for Full Review under Section 53 A of the Licensing Act 2003 (Redon), 
Railway Arch, 289 Cambridge Heath Road, London E2 0EL (Pages 113 - 160)

Licensing Objectives: 

Representations by: 
 Metropolitan Police

Page 4



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Members’ Code of Conduct 
at Part 5.1 of the Council’s Constitution.   

Please note that the question of whether a Member has an interest in any matter, and whether or 
not that interest is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, is for that Member to decide.  Advice is 
available from officers as listed below but they cannot make the decision for the Member.  If in 
doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to attending a meeting.  

Interests and Di
[...]
of the senior 
officer’s documentation (received on the 4th October 2017). 

4.2 The Licensing sub-Committee must consider what steps it considers 
necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives; and
 consider what steps should be taken to secure the promotion of the 

licensing objectives including whether the interim steps should be 
made permanent. 

4.3 The steps the licensing authority can take are:
 the modification of the conditions of the premises licence;
 the exclusion of the sale of alcohol by retail (or other licensable 

activities) from the scope of the licence;
 the removal of the designated premises supervisor from the 

licence;

Page 20



E:\Moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\6\8\AI00082865\$123qm250.docx

 the suspension of the licence for a period not exceeding 3 months; 
and

 the revocation of the licence.

4.4 Members may, of course conclude that no action is necessary.

5.0 Consultation

5.1 This review went through the normal procedure, that is notification to the 
responsible authorities and advertisement by a poster, but with a 
truncated response time. No further representations have been received 
at the time this report was finalised.

6.0 Legal Comments

6.1 A legal officer will advise Members at the hearing. 

7.0 Financial Comments

7.1 There are no financial implications in this report.

8.0 Appendices

Appendix 1      The decision for the interim review

Appendix 2      Minor variation application

Appendix 3  Police response

  

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 Appendix 1 

Page 23



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 06/10/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

RECORD OF THE DECISIONS OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 2.30 P.M. ON FRIDAY, 6 OCTOBER 2017 
 

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
 
 
Councillor Peter Golds (Member) 
Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed (Member) 
Councillor Shah Alam (Member) 
 
 
 

 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest.  
 

2. RULES OF PROCEDURE  
 
The rules of procedure were noted. 
 

3. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
The order of business was changed at the meeting in order to allow all parties 
to attend. For ease of reference the minutes are set out in the same format as 
the agenda.   
 

3.1 Application for Review under Section 53 A of the Licensing Act 2003 for 
(Redon), Railway Arch, 289 Cambridge Heath Road, London E2 0EL  
 
The Licensing Objectives 
 
In considering the application, Members were required to consider the same 
in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (as amended), the Licensing 
Objectives, the Home Office Guidance and the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy. 
 
Consideration 
 
Each application must be considered on its own merits and after careful 
consideration the Chair stated that the Sub Committee had carefully listened 
to both interested parties with particular regard to the licensing objective of the 
prevention of crime and disorder and the protection of children from harm. 

Page 24



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 06/10/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

 
Members determined that the incident was of a serious concern. Members 
accepted that the representations made by the police were relevant to the 
licensing objectives and that the facts and evidence presented supported, on 
a balance of probabilities, the allegations made.   
 
Members were very concerned that someone underage was able to gain entry 
to the premises especially as they had already consumed such a large 
amount of alcohol. Members were concerned with the adequacy of checks 
being made when patrons enter the club. 
 
Members were disappointed to hear that the CCTV system which the Licence 
Holder had installed was not adequate to ensure that all required footage was 
recorded and could be held for a period of 31 days as per the licence 
conditions. Members have noted the Licence Holders attempts to recover the 
footage from the night in question however it was disappointing that the 
correct system was installed at the outset.  
 
Whilst Members noted the Premises Licence Holder’s efforts by proposing 
additional conditions, Members felt that on the balance of probabilities there 
was a serious risk of crime and disorder associated with the premises 
therefore due to the seriousness of the incident and lack of confidence in the 
management Members made a decision and the decision was unanimous, 
Members decided to grant the interim review by suspending the premises 
licence pending the full review hearing. Members consider this suspension a 
necessary and proportionate response to the very serious incident which 
occurred as it will allow the Licence Holder to do all that is necessary to 
address the issues which have come to light.  
 
Decision 
 
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee unanimously – 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the review application under section 53A of the Licensing Act 2003 for 
Redon, Railway Arch, 289 Cambridge Heath Road, London E2 0EL be 
GRANTED with the suspension of the premise licence with immediate 
effect to remain in place until the full review has been heard  
 
Interim decision subject to full review hearing.  
 
 

3.2 Application for Review under Section 53 A of the Licensing Act 2003 for 
(Ali's Food and Wine), 497 - 499 Cambridge Heath Road, London E2 9BU  
 
The Licensing Objectives 
 
In considering the application, Members were required to consider the same 
in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (as amended), the Licensing 

Page 25



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 06/10/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

Objectives, the Home Office Guidance and the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy. 
 
Consideration 
 
Each application must be considered on its own merits and after careful 
consideration the Chair stated that the Sub Committee had carefully listened 
to both interested parties with particular regard to the licensing objective of the 
prevention of crime and disorder. 
 
Members heard from the police officer with regard to the events which took 
place which triggered the review. 
 
Members heard from the Licence Holder who confirmed that he would be 
willing to assist the police with their investigation and that there was likely to 
have been a misunderstanding at the time which lead him not giving a full 
statement at the time.  
 
Members heard from the Licence Holder’s representative that the licence 
holder was willing to add a condition to the licence which would prevent Mr 
Huseyin Yaz from entering the premises.  
 
Member noted that the Police had come to an agreement with the Premises 
Licence Holder that the Police would withdraw their review application on the 
undertaking that the Applicant would put in a minor variation to add the 
following condition;   
 
 
“Mr Huseyin Yaz should not be employed at the premises or be allowed to 
enter the premises.” 
 
Members were satisfied that Mr Huseyin Yaz would not be permitted onto the 
premises and were prepared to accept the proposed agreement. 
 

4. EXTENSION OF DECISION DEADLINE: LICENSING ACT 2003  
 
The Sub Committee agreed to extend the decision deadline to the hearings 
dates set for the following applications; 
 
Premises  

D
e

c
is

io
n

 b
y
 

H
e

a
ri

n
g

 D
a

te
 

   

Unit 1 Lanark Square, London 
E14 9RE  

09/10 18/10 

Unit 2 Lanark Square, London 
E14 9RE  

09/10 18/10 

Unit 3 Lanark Square, London 
E14 9RE   

09/10 18/10 

Page 26



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 06/10/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

Premises  

D
e

c
is

io
n

 b
y
 

H
e

a
ri

n
g

 D
a

te
 

   

Twisted LDN, 12 Batty Street, 
London E1 1RH  

13/10 24/10 

Agah, 43 Commercial Street, 
London E1 6BD  

02/10 24/10 

Tops Pizza, 3 West India Dock 
Road, E14 8EZ  

27/09 24/10 

   

Redon, Railway Arches, 239 
Cambridge Heath Road, London 
E1  

01/11 01/11 

Victoria
[...]
y would grant the licence, 
with conditions consistent with the operating schedule, which are relevant, 
proportionate and enforceable. Members are asked to consider the 
schedule and incorporate any conditions as necessary to address the 
licensing objectives. 

7.0 Conditions consistent with Operating Schedule
 A Challenge 21 proof of age scheme shall be operated at the 

premises where the only acceptable forms of identification are 
recognised photographic identification cards, such as a driving 
licence, passport or proof of age card with the PASS Hologram.

 An incident log shall be kept at the premises, and be available on 
request to the Police or an authorised officer. It must be completed 
within 24 hours of any incident and will record the following:

a) all crimes reported to the venue;
b) all ejections of patrons;
c) any complaints received concerning crime and disorder
d) any incidents of disorder;
e) all seizures of drugs or offensive weapons;
f) any refusal of the sale of alcohol;

 any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service

 During the hours of operation of the premises licence, the licence 
holder shall ensure sufficient measures are in place to remove and 
prevent litter or waste arising or accumulating from customers in all 
areas.

8.0 Conditions Agreed/Requested by Responsible Authority 

Trading Standards have agreed with the applicant:
(Please see Appendix 8)

Page 45



9.0 Licensing Officer Comments

9.1 The following is intended to advise Members of the relevant aspects of the 
Boroughs Licensing Policy, guidance from the Secretary of State, 
legislation and good practice. Members may depart from the Council’s 
Licensing Policy and/or Government advice, provide they consider it 
appropriate to do so, and have clear reasons for their decision.

9.2 Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003

 As stated in the guidance it is “provided to licensing authorities in 
relation to the carrying out of their functions u
[...]
application for a premises 

licence under the Licensing Act 2003. 

  

Page 96



2

Trading Standards is one of the “responsible authorities” and as such we can make 

representations to the licensing authority in relation to your application.  

  

Should we make representations it must be about the likely effect of granting the application 

on the promotion of the licensing objectives. One of the licensing objectives concerns the 

'the protection of children from harm' including preventing the sale and supply of alcohol to 

children. Trading Standards has responsibility for enforcing legislation in relation to this.  

  

I have therefore considered section M of your application in which you describe the 

additional steps you will take to take promote the Licensing objectives.  Your comments that 

relate to the ‘protection of children from harm’ are stated as follows: 

  

a)     General – ‘All services in the stalls selling alcohol will be trained in the Challenge 

21 scheme and signs will be displayed’ 

e)   The protection of children from harm: 

- ‘All Stallholders will be trained in the Challenge 21 scheme and signs will be displayed 

at every stall’   

- ‘Only passport, driving licence or Citizen card will be accepted as identity for proof of 

age’ 

- ‘licence holders will keep a refusal book on the premises where staff can record details 

of everyone who have been refused alcohol’ 

  

I wish to advise you that you that although your policy meets an acceptable standard, many 

premises have adopted ‘Challenge 25’ so that they have a robust procedure in place to 

prevent underage sales.  

  

I am of the opinion that there is an increased risk that the supply of alcohol by stallholders in 

Victoria Park may attract underage persons.    

  

I would therefore like you to consider adopting the ‘Challenge 25’ policy. Please find further 

details of ‘Challenge 25’ attached. 

  

Page 97



3

Please let me know if you are willing to adopt this policy and if so are you are willing 

for the ‘Challenge 25’ policy to be made a voluntary condition of your licence. The 

condition would be as follows: 

  

A Challenge 25 proof of age scheme shall be operated at the premises where the only 

acceptable forms of identification are recognised photographic identification cards, such 

as a driving licence, passport or proof of age card with the PASS Hologram. 

  

We are able to provide you with support materials to assist you in adopting the ‘Challenge 

25’ – please refer to the attached leaflet for further details. 

  

In addition, please could you also provide further details about how the stallholders will 

supply the alcohol i.e. operation of a bar supplying draught alcoholic beverages or are the 

beverages supplied pre-packaged or in receptacles (if so, please describe the 

receptacles).               

          

Should you have any query please do not hesitate in contacting me.  I look forward to 

hearing from you.          

  

Best regards, 

  

  

Kevin Maple 

 

 

  

  

 

 

  

Page 98



4

 

 

 

********************************************************************************* 

Working Together for a Better Tower Hamlets 

Web site :  

 

London Borough of Tower Hamlets E-Mail Disclaimer. 

 

This communication and any attachments are intended for the addressee only and may be confidential. It 

may contain privileged and confidential information and if you are not the intended recipient, you must not 

copy, distribute or take any action in reliance on it. If you have received this E-Mail in error please notify us 

as soon as possible and delete this E-Mail and any attachments. This message has been checked for viruses, 

however we cannot guarantee that this message or any attachment is virus free or has not been intercepted 

or amended. The information contained in this E-Mail may be subject to public disclosure under the 

Freedom of Information Act 2000. Unless t
[...]
, 497 - 499 Cambridge Heath Road, London E2 9BU
	CambridgeHeathRd497-499.Full.RED

	3.2 Licensing Act 2003 Application for a new Premises Licence for Victoria Park West strip of land between Bonner Gate and Gore Gate London E3 5TB
	VicParkFarmerMark.Appendix_Redacted

	5.1 Application for Full Review under Section 53 A of the Licensing Act 2003 (Redon), Railway Arch, 289 Cambridge Heath Road, London E2 0EL
	cambridgeHeathRd.Arch289.FullAppx






Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 01/11/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

HELD AT 7.05 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 1 NOVEMBER 2017

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Councillor Peter Golds (Chair)
Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed
Councillor Shah Alam

Other Councillors Present:

Others Present:

–

Officers Present:

Agnes Adrien – (Team Leader, Enforcement & 
Litigation, Legal Services, Chief Executive's)

Kathy Driver – (Principal Licensing Officer)
Farhana Zia – Committee Services Officer

Representing applicants Item Number Role

Representing objectors Item Number Role

Apologies 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 01/11/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST 

No member declared any discloseable pecuniary interests. 

2. RULES OF PROCEDURE 

The rules of procedure were noted.

3. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION 

3.1 Application for Review under Section 53 A of the Licensing Act 2003 
(Ali's Food and Wine), 497 - 499 Cambridge Heath Road, London E2 9BU 

The Licensing Objectives

In considering the application, Members were required to consider the same 
in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (as amended), the Licensing 
Objectives, the Home Office Guidance and the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy and in particular to have regard to the promotion of the four 
licencing objectives:

1. The Prevention of Crime and Disorder;
2. Public Safety;
3. Prevention of Public Nuisance; and
4. The Protection of Children from Harm

Consideration

Each application must be considered on its own merit.  The Sub Committee 
has carefully considered all of the evidence before them and considered 
written and verbal representations from the applicant and objectors with 
particular regard to the licensing objectives of prevention of public nuisance, 
the prevention of crime and disorder, and public safety.

Kathy Driver, Licensing Officer introduced the report and stated this was a 
Section 53a application following an incident regarding an employee of Ali’s 
Food and Wine. The interim hearing took place on the 6th October 2017 and 
the licensee agreed to remove the member of staff from his employ. Mr 
Husseyin Yaz is no longer an employee and Members are asked to note the 
withdrawal of the Review and accept the condition added to the Premise 
Licence by way of a minor variation. 

Members of the Sub-Committee were in agreement that the minor variation as 
sighted on page 30 should be allowed, save that it should read: 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 01/11/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

“Mr Husseyin Yaz shall not be employed at the premises or be permitted to 
enter the premises in any circumstances.”

Decision 

Accordingly, the Sub-Committee unanimously 

RESOVLED 

That the above stated condition should be added to the operating schedule of 
the licenced premise.  

3.2 Licensing Act 2003 Application for a new Premises Licence for Victoria 
Park West strip of land between Bonner Gate and Gore Gate London E3 
5TB 

The Licensing Objectives

In considering the application, Members were required to consider the same 
in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (as amended), the Licensing 
Objectives, the Home Office Guidance and the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy and in particular to have regard to the promotion of the four 
licencing objectives:

1. The Prevention of Crime and Disorder;
2. Public Safety;
3. Prevention of Public Nuisance; and
4. The Protection of Children from Harm

Consideration

Each application must be considered on its own merit.  The Sub Committee 
has carefully considered all of the evidence before them and considered 
written and verbal representations from the applicant and objectors with 
particular regard to the licensing objectives of prevention of public nuisance, 
the prevention of crime and disorder, and public safety.

Kathy Driver, Licensing Officer introduced the report and referred Members to 
the various appendices within the report. She reminded Members of the 
licensing objectives and offered to answer any questions the Members may 
have in relation to this application.

Members heard from Mr Max Kennedy (Applicant) who read out his statement 
in support of his application for a Sale of Alcohol licence. He stated the Tower 
Hamlets Parks Team had written to him supporting his venture and had stated 
they “closely monitored the sale of alcohol during market trading days and … 
had never had any complaints or concerns arising from the sale of alcohol.” 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 01/11/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

Mr Kennedy stated Victoria Park Market is a food market that runs on the 
Nightwalk, which is a pedestrianised street in the middle of Victoria Park 
between Bonner Gate and Gore Gate, postcode E2 9JW. 

He said the Market is run by him and his team and their mission for the 
market is to support and showcase amazing local food and drinks from 
businesses in the local area; support social enterprises and provide the local 
community the opportunity to buy directly from small local food producers and 
support local businesses. He said the Market also wanted to showcase the 
small craft drinks businesses in the area and as such were applying for a sale 
of alcohol licence from 10:00 a.m. to 18:00 p.m.

He made reference to Page 85 and the objections raised. He stated the 
Market start time of 10:00 a.m. was because people came to shop for special 
wines for their Sunday lunch. Therefore the Market stalls needed to be open 
at 10:00 a.m. to cater for this trade. 

Mr Kennedy explained he had applied for the licence to be until 18:00 p.m. 
however the market traders did not operate beyond 16:00 p.m., when the 
market shuts to the public. He said he had applied for longer hours so that the 
market could operate on special occasions like holding a Christmas market. 

He informed Members the market had already been selling alcohol from 10:00 
a.m. to 16:00 p.m. for the last 15 weeks using Temporary Events Notices and 
had not encountered one problem - no customer complaints or incidents 
arising from the severing of alcohol had been noted and nor had the Tower 
Hamlets Parks Team. Mr Kennedy stated 3 stalls sold alcohol at the market 
which represents less than 5% of the total number of stalls.

With regard to the Licencing Objectives he stated that most of the traders held 
personal licences and were very experienced in serving the general public 
alcohol. He said he had also recently passed his personal licence exam and 
all stallholders were well versed in the Challenge 25 scheme. He referred 
Members to Page 97 and said stallholders would adhere to the proof of age 
requirements and that a refusal log book would be kept of any incidents that 
needed to be fed back to the market team at the end of every day. 

Mr Kennedy stated that the Market had a total of 10 bins out at the market. 
These include 3 bins inside the market area and 7 next to park bins. He said 
the bins are checked every 15 minutes so to ensure there is no overflow. The 
bins are collected, once the market as finished by a private operator. He said 
the entire Nightwalk is also swept for litter and is left exactly as it is found. 

With respect to page 91and reference made to heavy drinkers in the picnic 
area, Mr Kennedy stated that in the 4 months the market has been operating 
he has never seen this group in the park or indeed in the market. He said the 
beer sold at the market stalls sells 4 times the price of a can of beer that the 
drinkers would drink and therefore it would not make sense for the drinkers to 
purchase drinks from the market. Mr Kennedy went on to say that the park 
benches were used by families to eat brunch and this kept away drinkers. 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 01/11/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5

He said the concerns raised about music beside the alcohol stalls had been 
addressed and music is only allowed in the middle of the market. 

Mr Kennedy continued stating that the Market managers inspect the alcohol 
stall to ensure they are well maintained, in good order and in a safe condition. 
Log books are kept at the Market premises and all trades are vetted to ensure 
they comply with relevant public liability and hygiene certificates, which they 
must display. Emergency vehicle access is facilitated at Gore Gate which is 
open at all times. 

Mr Kennedy said the market had not experienced any problems with crime 
and disorder relating to the sale of alcohol but the market organisers would 
continue to be vigilant by implementing the following measures: 

 The alcohol stall will have a clear sign on them indicating their normal 
trading hours;

 Under the premises licence state which licensable activities are 
permitted.

 They will have clear signs to warn customer to be vigilant about 
potential bag thefts in the area and to keep bags attended at all times. 

Mr Kennedy summed up his argument by stating the Market clearly promotes 
and adheres to the four key licensing objectives. It provides support to local 
businesses and helps them to strive in a challenging financial environment 
and it has proven over a 15 week period that the market can cater for 3 stalls 
selling alcohol without any problems. 

The Sub-Committee heard from the Objectors – Ms Deborah Khan, Mr Martin 
Shortis and Ms Sarah Perritt. 

Ms Khan said her main issue with the market was in relation to access and 
egress. She said she was a Hackney resident and had experienced a high 
volume of commercial traffic in her road which was causing disturbance and 
intrusion. Ms Khan said there had been little consultation with the neighbours 
with regard to the market and most of the commercial vehicles were causing 
gridlock on the quiet residential street, which is narrow and cannot cope with 
the number of vehicles using it. Ms Khan said she had concerns about health 
and safety and the volume of space in which large vehicles were turning 
especially as the access to the gate is narrow. She continued stating she 
commended the market organisers and their support of local businesses 
however the impact the market is having on local residents negates why it 
should be located in the park. 

Mr Shortis stated he lived on the Bonner Estate and although the market is 
well run, he felt the local residents were not consulted. He stated that he had 
spoken to neighbours and 41 people had signed his petition against the 
market. Mr Shortis said Sunday is a day of relaxation and most people on the 
estate are not in favour of the market. 

Ms Sarah Perritt continued by stating that it was difficult to enjoy the nature, 
beauty and tranquillity of the park because of the smell and noise emanating 
from the Market. She questioned the locality of the market and said that as 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 01/11/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

6

the park was not a place of commerce the Market was in the wrong location. 
She said 1 in 6 people in the area did not think the market should operate 
from Victoria Park. 

Members of the Sub-Committee asked the following questions:

 Why is it necessary to have a licence until 18:00 hrs?
Mr Kennedy conceded that he had stated 18:00 hrs due to running 
special markets such as a Christmas Market but was happy for it to be 
until 16:00 hours.

 Do you sell alcohol in plastic cups? 
Mr Kennedy confirmed that paper cups and biodegradable cups were 
used in the sale of alcohol. He said many people brought their own 
drinks to the park in the summer. Ms Perritt responded stating this was 
untrue and the park was mainly used by families who purchased tea 
and coffees from the cafés.

 How far is the Market from the residents’ properties?
Approximately, 50 meters. 

 Are the residential properties flats. If so, how many flats are there in 
total?
There are 4 blocks of flats each housing 17 flats, plus the Bonner 
estate with approximately 300 flats.

 Is there any off licences’ within the vicinity?
There are 3 pubs in the local area but no off licences nearby.

 Did you experience disturbance from the market when it was operating 
under TENS?
Mr Shortis stated many people did not like taking their children to the 
park when alcohol was being sold or drunk. He said the market was 
managed well but this would be the beginning of a permanent fixture 
and residents felt they had not been consulted.

Both the Applicant and the Objectors summarised their points before the 
Members adjourned to make their decision.

Decision 

Accordingly, the Sub-Committee unanimously

RESOLVED

That the application for a new Premises Licence for Victoria Park West strip of 
land between Bonner Gate and Gore Gate London E3 5TB be GRANTED 
subject to the following conditions:

Sale of alcohol – (both on and off sales)
 Sunday 10:00 - 16:00 hours

Hours premises are open to the public:
 Sunday 10:00 – 16:00 hours



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 01/11/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

7

Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule: 

 A Challenge 21 proof of age scheme shall be operated at the premises 
where the only acceptable forms of identification are recognised 
photographic identification cards, such as driving licence, passport or 
proof of age card with the PASS hologram. All stallholders will be 
trained in the challenge 21 Scheme and signs will be displayed at 
every stall. 

 An Incident log shall be kept at the premises, and be available on 
request to the Police or an authorised officer. It must be completed 
within 24 hours of any incident and will record the following: 

a) All crimes reported to the venue;
b) All ejections of patrons;
c) Any complaints received concerning crime and disorder;
d) Any incidents of disorder;
e) All seizures of drugs or offensive weapons;
f) Any refusal of the sale of alcohol

 Any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service

 During the hours of operation of the premises licence, the licence 
holder shall ensure sufficient measures are in place to remove and 
prevent litter or waste arising or accumulating from customers in all 
areas. 

4. EXTENSION OF DECISION DEADLINE: LICENSING ACT 2003 

There were no applications requiring an extension to the deadline.

5. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Sub-Committee RESOLVED to take the next item in private session due 
to information contained therein is commercially, legally or personally 
sensitive and should not be divulged to third parties.

5.1 Application for Full Review under Section 53 A of the Licensing Act 2003 
(Redon), Railway Arch, 289 Cambridge Heath Road, London E2 0EL 

Decision 

Accordingly, the Sub-Committee unanimously 

RESOLVED 

That the premises licence for Redon, Railway Arch 289 Cambridge Heath 
Road, London E2 0EL be REVOKED.



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 01/11/2017 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

8

The meeting ended at 9.15 p.m. 

Chair, Councillor Peter Golds
Licensing Sub Committee


